

No. 07-071107 FEB 21 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS
PENSION FUND ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS
PENSION FUND, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES S. BUCCI,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. ROTATORI	SETH P. WAXMAN
RICHARD L. STOPER, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CARA L. SANTOSUOSSO	CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ROTATORI, BENDER,	DANIELLE SPINELLI
GRAGEL, STOPER &	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
ALEXANDER Co., LPA	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
800 Leader Building	HALE AND DORR LLP
526 Superior Ave. East	1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114	Washington, D.C. 20006
(216) 928-1010	(202) 663-6000

KATHRYN A. BENNETT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 526-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE DIVIDED ON WHETHER ERISA FIDUCIARY STATUS IS SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE FIDUCI- ARY CAPACITY REQUIREMENT OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	9
A. This Court’s Early Cases Held That A Debt For Defalcation While Acting In A Fiduciary Capacity Encompassed Only Breaches of Fiduciary Duty With Respect To “Express Or Technical Trusts”.....	9
B. The Courts Have Divided On Whether A Fiduciary Duty Claim Under ERISA Satisfies <i>Davis</i> ’ Requirement Of A “Technical Trust”.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS INCORRECT TO CONCLUDE THAT THE <i>DAVIS</i> STANDARD WAS NOT SATISFIED WHERE AN ERISA FIDUCIARY USED FUND ASSETS TO PAY OTHER DEBTS	14
III. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 523(a)(4) TO ERISA REFLECTS WIDESPREAD DISAGREEMENT ON THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 523(a)(4) TO STATUTORY FIDUCIARY DUTIES	19
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, reported at 493 F.3d 635	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, filed November 23, 2007.....	17a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, reported at 351 B.R. 876	19a
APPENDIX D: Entry of Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, filed August 15, 2006.....	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Memorandum of Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio, unreported but available at 2006 WL 4458363.....	33a
APPENDIX F: Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern Dis- trict of Ohio, filed March 24, 2006	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 202 (1844).....	2, 9-10
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Angulo</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17
<i>Connors v. Paybra Mining Co.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1242 (S.D. W. Va. 1992)	17
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934).....	2, 11, 15, 16
<i>Eavenson v. Ramey</i> , 243 B.R. 160 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	14
<i>Galgay v. Gangloff</i> , 677 F. Supp. 295 (M.D. Pa. 1987)	17
<i>Hanley v. Giordano's Restaurant</i> , No. 94-4696, 1995 WL 442143 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 1995).....	17
<i>Hennequin v. Clews</i> , 111 U.S. 676 (1884).....	2, 10
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union Welfare Fund v. Billy's 1870</i> , No. 03 C 8337, 2004 WL 1879986 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2004)	17
<i>Hunter v. Philpott</i> , 373 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2004)	3, 8, 13
<i>ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall</i> , 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16-17, 18
<i>In re Angelle</i> , 610 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1980)	4, 20
<i>In re Ardito</i> , No. 888-80114-20, 1988 WL 324200 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 1988).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 989 F.2d 779 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Blaszak</i> , 397 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)	4, 21
<i>In re Boyle</i> , 819 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987).....	4, 20
<i>In re Bryant</i> , 73 B.R. 956 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1987)	14
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 231 B.R. 393 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1999)	14
<i>In re Daniels</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 93-1332, 1994 WL 470213 (Bankr. D. Mass. Apr. 25, 1994).....	14
<i>In re Davenport</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 05-9179, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3725 (Bankr. Ga. Sept. 6, 2007)	14
<i>In re Davis</i> , 3 F.3d 113 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 331 B.R. 70 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>In re Eisenberg</i> , 189 B.R. 725 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1995)	14
<i>In re Engleman</i> , 271 B.R. 366 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Goodwin</i> , 355 B.R. 337 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	14
<i>In re Gunter</i> , 304 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003)	14
<i>In re Hemmeter</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 8, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hollander</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 89-0777, 1992 WL 373172 (N.D. Ohio May 25, 1992).....	14
<i>In re Holman</i> , 325 B.R. 569 (E.D. Ky. 2005)	7
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982).....	4, 20
<i>In re Johnson</i> , No. 03-5394, 2007 WL 646376 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Marchiando</i> , 13 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1994)..	4, 22, 23
<i>In re Mayo</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 04-1067, 2007 WL 2713064 (Bankr. D. Vt. Sept. 17, 2007)	14
<i>In re Moreno</i> , 892 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>In re Musgrove</i> , 187 B.R. 808 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995)	14
<i>In re Nicholas</i> , 956 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1992).....	4, 20
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , 53 B.R. 289 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1985)	14
<i>In re O'Quinn</i> , 374 B.R. 171 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2007)	14
<i>In re Romero</i> , 535 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1976).....	4, 21
<i>In re Short</i> , 818 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>In re Speight</i> , 16 F.3d 287 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>In re Tran</i> , 151 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4, 21
<i>In re Tsikouris</i> , 340 B.R. 604 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Weston</i> , 307 B.R. 340 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2004)	14
<i>Laborers Combined Funds of Western Pennsylvania v. Cioppa</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 765 (W.D. Pa. 2004)	17
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2008 WL 440748 (Feb. 20, 2008)	5, 19
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 705 (1877)	10
<i>Noble v. Hammond</i> , 129 U.S. 65 (1889).....	10
<i>NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund v. Catucci</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)	4, 11, 21, 23
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	15
<i>Trustees of Connecticut Pipe Trades Local 777 Health Fund v. Nettleton Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Conn. 2007)	17
<i>Trustees of National Elevator Industry Pension, Health Benefit, Educational Funds v. Lutyk</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	17
<i>Trustees of Southern California Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Temecula Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. LaBarbara</i> , 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Panepinto</i> , 818 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	17
<i>Upshur v. Briscoe</i> , 138 U.S. 365 (1891)	10

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	6, 15, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1103	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(1)	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1109	18
The Bankruptcy Act of 1841, 5 Stat. 440.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th rev. ed. 2007).....	23
